ORDINANCE NO. 2023-05

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE VI, PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT, CHAPTER 5, UTILITIES-BILLING CHARGES OF THE MILES, IOWA CODE OF ORDINANCES BY REPEALING SECTIONS, 6-5-4 "BILLING, PENALTY" BY ELMINATING RESIDENT MAY OPT TO BE BILLED EVERY 6 MONTHS.

6-5-4 BILLING, PENALTY. Utility bills shall be due on the first of the month following the period for which service is billed. Payment shall be made to the City Clerk-Treasurer. Bills shall become delinquent after the twentieth of the month in which due, and bills paid after said say shall have added a penalty of ten (10) percent of the amount of the bill, on any unpaid balance. When the twentieth fall on Saturday or Sunday, the City Clerk-Treasurer shall accept payment on the next office day without penalty.

SECTION 2. REPEALER CLAUSE. Any ordinance, provision or part thereof, which differs or is inconsistent with this ordinance, is hereby repealed, to the extent of said difference or inconsistency.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY. If any section, provision or part of the Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole, or any sector, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 4. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon posting as required by Iowa law.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Miles, Iowa this 12th day of the July, 2023.

	Daniel Ernst Mayor
ATTEST:	
Branda I. Tabba City Clark	
Brenda L. Tebbe, City Clerk	
City of Miles	

Date of 1st Reading: July 12, 2023 Date of 2nd Reading: July 12, 2023 Date of 3rd Reading: July 12, 2023 Date of Publication: July 19, 2023

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda Tebbe, City Clerk do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Ordinance 2023-05 which was passed by the Miles City Council on 12th day of July 2023, published in the Preston Times on 19th day of July, 2023 and posted at the Miles Post Office, Facebook, and Miles City Hall on 2023.